

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JAKE MENDEL, in his capacity as  
Personal Representative of the Estate of  
Thelma A. Mendel, and in his capacity as  
Trustee of the Thelma A. Mendel Lifetime Trust,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MORGAN KEEGAN & COMPANY INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

RICHARD H. GILL\*  
C. NELSON GILL  
COPELAND FRANCO SCREWS & GILL P.A.  
P. O. Box 347  
Montgomery, AL 36101-0347  
Telephone: (334) 834-1180  
Facsimile: (334) 834-3172  
gill@copelandfranco.com  
ngill@copelandfranco.com

RICHARD S. FRANKOWSKI  
THE FRANKOWSKI FIRM, LLC  
231 22nd Street South, Suite 203  
Birmingham, AL 35233  
Richard@frankowskifirm.com

*\*Counsel of Record for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Court of Appeals' decision below is in direct conflict with the long-standing and unalterable rule of this Court in <i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tomkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938), and an extended line of cases from 1938 to date .....	10
II. The Eleventh Circuit has erroneously declared the conduct and incidents of arbitration and the review of arbitration awards to be substantive federal questions, and the Federal Arbitration Act to be "effectively governed by federal law" which preempts state law and is not subject to the rule of <i>Erie Railroad</i> .....	14
III. The Eleventh Circuit standard is erroneous and in conflict with prior decisions of this Court and decisions of all other Circuits which have addressed the issue, even if a federal standard were permitted .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (August 2, 2017).....	App. 1
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (March 23, 2016).....	App. 8
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, Southern Division (May 26, 2015).....	App. 17
Final Judgment, United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, Southern Division (May 26, 2015).....	App. 34
Denial of Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (September 28, 2017).....	App. 35
Denial of Panel Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (September 28, 2017).....	App. 37
FINRA Rule 12405 .....	App. 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AIG Baker Sterling Heights, LLC v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	18, 19
<i>ANR Coal Co., Inc. v. Cogentrix of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Applied Industrial Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi, A.S.</i> , 492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)... 22, 23, 24, 25, 26	
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tomkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flintkote Co. v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 678 F.2d 942 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	12, 14
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	12, 13
<i>Mesa v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	19
<i>Municipal Workers Fund v. Morgan Keegan &amp; Co.</i> , 190 So.3d 895 (Ala. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Regency Prods., Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	16
<i>Olsen v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 157 (8th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	19
<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	24, 26
<i>Prima Paint v. Flood &amp; Conklin</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	12
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008) .....	13
<i>Sanko S.S. Co., Ltd. v. Cook Industries, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 1260 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	25
<i>Schmitz v. Silveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>University Commons-Urbana v. Universal Contractors, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Venn v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford, Jr. University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	15, 16, 17, 19
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. §10 .....	2
9 U.S.C. §10(a)(2) .....	4, 21, 24, 27
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	19



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. §1332 .....	1
Code of Alabama §6-6-14 .....	2, 4
 RULES	
Rule 71B, Ala. R. Civ. Proc.....	3, 4, 10
